

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1793

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2018


 FUNDS UNDER SAGY


1793.  SHRI M.K. RAGHAVAN:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of those villages in Kerala which have been brought under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY), district-wise;

(b) the funds received for the said villages in Kerala under existing schemes such as the erstwhile Indira Awas Yojana and current Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Grameen, Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana, Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme and Backward Regions

Grant Fund, the Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme (MPLADS), the gram panchayat’s own revenue, Central and State Finance Commission Grants, and Corporate Social Responsibility funds during the last three years and the current year; and

(c) the details of the institutional development undertaken under the said funds in said villages to develop them as model villages?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) : The list of Gram Panchayats in Kerala adopted under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY), district-wise is given in Annexure-I.

(b) : Details of funds received by the SAGY Gram Panchayats of Kerala under different schemes during the last three years and the current year, as provided by the state government, are as below:


Sl No. Scheme
Funds Received

(Rs. in Lakhs)

1
* Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY)/

Pradhan MantriAwas Yojana (Gramin) PMAY (G)
5160.45

2 Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 7149.23

3
Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme

(MGNREGS)
71783.11

4 Backward Regions Grants Funds (BRGF) 18.09

5 MPLADS 1720.40

6 Gram Panchayats own Revenue 13854.15

7 Central and State Finance Commission Grants 14420.21

8 Corporate Social Responsibility Funds 136.82

 Total 114242.47

* 2015-16 - Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY)

2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 - Pradhan MantriAwas Yojana (Gramin)-( PMAY- G))


(c) : Under the SAGY framework, the development of the Gram Panchayats is envisaged through convergence and implementation of existing central and state schemes. As per the information uploaded by the state government on the SAGY website (saanjhi.gov.in), out of the 3,470 projects under the Village Development Plans (VDP) of the SAGY Gram Panchayats of Kerala, 1,332 projects have been completed as on 14 December 2018.


*****


Annexure-I referred in reply to point (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred

Question No. 1793 for reply on 20.12.2018

List of Gram Panchayats in the State of Kerala which have been brought under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY), district-wise as on 14th December 2018, based on the information uploaded by the State on the SAGY portal (saanjhi.gov.in)

Sl.No District Gram Panchayats

1

Alappuzha

Arattupuzha

2 Aryad

3 Cherthala South

4 Kadakkarappally

5 Perumbalam

6 Pulinkunnu

7 Thaicattussery

8 Thakazhi

9 Thanneermukkam

10

Ernakulam

Cheranallur

11 Kottuvally

12 Kunnukara

13 Poothrikka

14 Udayamperur

15

Idukki

Idukki - Kanjikuzhy

16 Upputhara

17 Velliyamattom

18

Kannur

Kolayad

19 Kunnathuparamba

20 Kuttiattor

21 Pattiam

22 Pattuvam


23 Payam

24
Kasaragod

Cheruvathur

25 KinanoorKarindalam

26

Kollam

Alayamon

27 Chavara

28 Kundara

29 Kunnathur

30 Panayam

31 Pavithreswaram

32

Kottayam

Erumeli

33 Kurichy

34 Melukavu

35 Neendoor

36 Thidanad

37 Tv Puram

38

Kozhikode

Chengottukavu

39 Chorode

40 Koorachundu

41 Kottur

42 Unnikulum

43

Malappuram

Amarambalam

44 Chaliyar

45 Kalpakancheri

46 Karulai

47 Kizhuparamba

48 Muduvalur

49 Nannambra


50 Pulpatta

51 Vallikkunnu

52 Veliyancode

53

Palakkad

Agali

54 Pallassana

55 Pudur

56 Sholayar

57

Pathanamthitta

Kadampanadu

58 Kottangal

59 Naranamoozhy

60 RanniPerunad

61

Thiruvananthapuram

Amboori

62 Anjuthengu

63 Aryanad

64 Cherunniyoor

65 Kallara

66 Kallikkadu

67 Kalliyoor

68 Kottukal

69 Kulathoor

70 Venganoor

71

Thrissur

Eriyad

72 Kodassery

73 Pazhayannur

74 Puthur

75 Thanniyam

76 Wayanad Kaniambetta


77 Kottathara

78 Pozhuthana

